subsidiary of J&T BANKA, a.s. and held by the third parties. In prior periods, the Group presented these instruments as a part of equity
attributable to owners of the Company, however, it was determined that these instruments should be classified as a part of non-con-
trolling interest.

Restatement 2
At the end of 2021 the Group obtained control over JTFG FUND I SICAV, a.s. The Group found out during 2022 that the investment shares
in JTFG FUND I SICAV, a.s. (the fund is controlled by the Group and thus fully consolidated) should be classified and presented as financial
liabilities and not as equity instruments in the Group’s consolidated financial statements.  As a result, the investment shares held by the
third parties have been reclassified from non-controlling interest to the line „Other liabilities“ in the comparative periods.

Following tables summarizes the impact on consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive
income.

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2021:

1 January 2021

In thousands of EUR
Before

 restatement
Restatement

1
Restatement

2
After

restatement

Assets 11,824,152 – – 11,824,152

Liabilities 10,084,212 – – 10,084,212

Equity – total 1,739,940 – – 1,739,940

Other equity instruments 303,050 (84,150) – 218,900

All other owners‘ equity 1,365,343 – – 1,365,343

Owners‘ equity 1,668,393 (84,150) – 1,584,243

Non-controlling interest – other equity instruments – 84,150 – 84,150

Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 71,547 – – 71,547

Non-controlling interest – total 71,547 84,150 – 155,697

102

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021:

31 December 2021

In thousands of EUR
Before

restatement
Restatement

1
Restatement

2
After

restatement

Assets 13,707,499 – – 13,707,499

Liabilities 11,674,878 – 16,863 11,691,741

Other liabilities 705,844 – 16,863 722,707

Total Equity 2,032,621 – (16,863) 2,015,758

Translation reserve (27,193) (6,306) – (33,499)

Other equity instruments 328,316 (109,416) – 218,900

All other owners‘ equity 1,626,605 – – 1,626,605

Owners‘ equity 1,927,728 (115,722) – 1,812,006

Non-controlling interest – other equity instruments – 115,722 – 115,722

Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 104,893 – (16,863) 88,030

Non-controlling interest – total 104,893 115,722 (16,863) 203,752

Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021:

For the year ended 31 December 2021

In thousands of EUR
Before

restatement
Restatement

1
Restatement

2
After

restatement

Profit for the period 187,659 – – 187,659

Allocated to:

Owners of the parent 165,306 (7,127) – 158,179

Non-controlling interest – other equity instruments – 7,127 – 7,127

Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 22,353 – – 22,353

Non-controlling interest – total 22,353 7,127 – 29,480

Consolidated statement of other comprehesive income for the year ended 31 December 2021:

For the year ended 31 December 2021

In thousands of EUR
Before

restatement
Restatement

1
Restatement

2
After

restatement

Total comprehensive income for the period 279,394 – – 279,394

Allocated to:

Owners of the parent 252,458 (13,433) – 239,025

Non-controlling interest – other equity instruments – 13,433 – 13,433

Non-controlling interest – ordinary shares 26,936 – – 26,936

Non-controlling interest – total 26,936 13,433 – 40,369

FINANCIAL PART   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   J&T FINANCE GROUP SE 103

6. WAR IN UKRAINE AND ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Environment, Social and Governance (ESG)
Significant sources of uncertainty include uncertainties related to climate risks, social responsibility, and corporate governance. These are
taken into account in determining accounting estimates such as business combinations, impairment of assets, accounting for provisions
and determining the useful lives of assets.

To invest in innovative projects, the Group enters into loan agreements for pro-ESG projects either directly or through mutual funds or

[…]

Loans to customers 2,772,161 2,513,021 1,688,819 203,256 276,466 7,453,723

FV changes of portfolio of hedged instruments
– Loans and advances to customers  –  – 1,091  –  – 1,091

Trade receivables and other financial assets
under risk management 2,763 3,181 550  – 233,632 240,126

Total 5,970,023 2,786,774 2,361,068 619,340 1,266,695 13,003,900

Financial liabilities

Trading liabilities 43,673 10,816 31,287  – 659 86,435

Hedging derivatives 857 1,616 1,835 742  – 5,050

Deposits and loans from banks 465,443 12,335 172,132 57 55 650,022

Deposits and loans from customers 5,685,931 1,292,789 1,721,839 56,932 862,261 9,619,752

Debt securities issued 3,106 132,299 442,983  – – 578,388

Subordinated debt 2,102  – 853  –  – 2,955

Other financial liabilities under risk management 6,559 2,338 3,274 856 690,379 703,406

Total 6,207,671 1,452,193 2,374,203 58,587 1,553,354 11,646,008

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates on the non-trading portfolio, assuming no asym-
metrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position, is as follows:

Impact on profit or loss Impact on other comprehensive income

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2022 31 December 2021 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

decrease in interest rates by 100 bp 19,635 15,634 11,109 15,470

increase in interest rates by 100 bp (19,635) (15,634) (11,109) (15,470)

Total impact on equity

In thousands of EUR 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

decrease in interest rates by 100 bp 30,744 31,104

increase in interest rates by 100 bp (30,744) (31,104)

The rates at which banks borrow funds from each other on the interbank money market are referred to as IBOR rates („Interbank Of-
fered Rates“). In the past, there have been serious cases of manipulation of some benchmark rates (LIBOR, EURIBOR), the credibility of
such rates fell, there have been suspicions that IBOR rates were set in a non-transparent manner, and therefore these rates are currently
undergoing a major reform. Given the great economic importance of these rates, it is necessary to ensure the accuracy and reliability of
these constructs and of the process of their determination (methodology, management structure). For this reason, working groups are